
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information 
                                 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 29th April, 2015 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Meeting Room, Macclesfield Library, Jordangate, Macclesfield 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2015 as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 

• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 

• Objectors 

• Supporters 

• Applicants 
 

5. 14/5471M-Demolition of the former Council office buildings and associated car 
parking and erection of an assisted living development (Use Class C2) 
comprising 67 assisted living apartments integrated with a wide range of 
wellbeing and support facilities (including a hydrotherapy pool, physiotherapy 
room, treatment room, gym, library and hobby room, residents lounge, 
restaurant, guest suite, hair and nail salon, sauna, steam room, and staff 
accommodation) and care provision tailored to individual resident needs, set in 
attractive landscaping with associated car parking and construction of 
additional vehicular access from Alderley Road, County Offices, Chapel Lane, 
Wilmslow for PegasusLife  (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 15/0036M-Variation of condition 12 (caravan occupancy) on application 

06/2254P (APPEAL DECISION APP/C0630/A/07/2033939) - Change of use to 
allow siting of 32 timber clad twin unit caravans, access work and landscaping, 
Rode Heath Wood, Back Lane, Eaton for Mrs Yvette Johnson  (Pages 19 - 28) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 15/0037M-Variation of condition 3 (caravan occupancy) on approved 14/0408M - 

Change of use to allow the siting of 23 timber-clad twin-unit caravans 
(resubmission of scheme allowed on Appeal under planning permission 
09/3544M), Rode Heath Wood, Back Lane, Eaton for Mrs Yvette Johnson  (Pages 
29 - 38) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 15/0283M-Proposed Erection of Hotel Comprising 35 Bedrooms and associated 

facilities including 37 Car Parking Spaces, Landscaped gardens, Driveway, 
Boundary Enhancement Measures and Gated Access, Lode Hill, Altrincham 
Road, Styal for Mr Lee Brown  (Pages 39 - 52) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



9. 15/1057C-First Floor Front Build over Existing Garage and Porch.  Rear Single 
Storey Garden Room, 42, Primrose Chase, Goostrey, Crewe for Mr & Mrs Kolker  
(Pages 53 - 58) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 

held on Wednesday, 1st April, 2015 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, B Burkhill, H Gaddum, S Gardiner, A Harewood, 
O Hunter, L Jeuda, J Macrae, D Mahon, D Neilson and A Thwaite 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr P Hooley Planning and Enforcement Manager), Mr N Jones (Principal 
Development Officer) and Mrs C McKay (Locum Planning Lawyer) 
 
116 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Brown, B Livesley 
and L Roberts. 
 

117 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/4130C, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he used to work for the agents a long time ago. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/0616C, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he did some work related to the application site a 
few years ago, however he had not commented on the proposals. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 15/0111M, Councillor 
R West declared that he attended a meeting of Adlington Parish Council 
when the application had been discussed but he had not made any 
comments on the application.  Also as Ward Councillor for Adlington he 
did know some of the speakers. 
 
In the interest if openness in respect of the same application, Councillor S 
Gardiner declared that he used to be employed by someone that lived 
close to the application site. 
 

118 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2015 and be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

119 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

120 14/4130C-DEVELOPMENT OF 24 DWELLINGS WITH 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND ACCESS, LAND ADJACENT, 
MANOR LANE, MANOR LANE HOLMES CHAPEL FOR PROPERTY 
CAPITAL PLC AND MR AND MRS L BU  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor A Kolker, the Ward Councillor and Steve Grimster, the agent 
for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement securing the 
following:- 
 
Affordable Housing comprising: 
 
• 7 units on site 4 for social/affordable rented and 3 for shared 
ownership 
 
Public Open Space comprising of: 
• £7,142.46 to upgrade Elm Drive and £23,468.00 towards future 

maintenance (25 years 
• Management company for onsite Amenity Green Space 
 
And subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. Standard time limit 3 years 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans 
3. Submission / approval and implementation of scheme of 

electromagnetic screening 
4. Submission / approval and implementation of environmental 

management plan 
5. Hours of construction limited 
6. Hours of piling limited 
7. Accordance with submitted noise mitigation scheme 
8. Submission / approval and implementation of scheme to minimise 

dust emissions 
9. Foul drainage should be connected to foul sewer 
10. Construction of approved access 
11. Ecological mitigation to be carried out in accordance with submitted 

statement 
12. Accordance with ecological mitigation 

Page 2



13. Bird breeding survey 
14. Materials to be submitted and approved 
15. Landscaping scheme to be submitted including  management 

details and boundary treatments 
16. Landscaping implementation 
17. Tree protection scheme 
18. Arboricultural Method Statement 
19. Submission of plan showing refuse vehicle tracking 
20. Submission of a suite of design and construction plans which will 

include for the proposed tactile paving on Manor Lane and 2 metre 
service strips 

21. Submission of details of any external lighting 
22. Removal of permitted development rights Classes A-E 
23. Cycle storage to be provided for all dwellings on the site 
24. Landscaping condition amended to note that he buffer between new 

housing and listed building should incorporate semi-mature trees / 
planting where possible at the outset 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chairman) of the Northern Planning Committee, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated 
to the Planning and Enforcement Manager in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee to enter into a planning 
agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and Country Planning Act to 
secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement. 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following application, Councillor Mrs O Hunter 
left the meeting and did not return). 
 

121 14/0616C-PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 16 NO 
DWELLINGS TO VACANT LAND NORTH OF BROOK STREET, 
CONGLETON. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS AN EXTENSION TO 
THE EXISTING APPROVED SCHEME WHICH HAS BEEN DESIGNED 
TO FACILITATE FUTURE ACCESS,, LAND OFF BROOK STREET 
PHASE 2, BROOK STREET, CONGLETON FOR MRS NICHOLA 
BURNS, MORRIS HOMES NORTH LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Rob Earley, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 3



That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement securing the 
following:- 
 
• 3 units on site 2 for social/affordable rented and 1 for shared 
ownership 
 
And subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. Standard time limit 3 years 
2. Development in accordance with submitted plans 
3. Hours of construction restriction – construction including delivery 

vehicles. 
4. Hours restriction - piling activity 
5. Updated Contaminated land Phase 1 to be submitted 
6. Landscape scheme and Management Plan to be submitted 
7. Landscaping to include native species for ecological value 
8. Implementation of landscaping 
9. Survey for breeding birds and protection during breeding season 
10. Incorporation of features into the scheme suitable for use by 

breeding birds 
11. Incorporation of features into the scheme suitable for use by bats 
12. Submission/approval and implementation of a programme of 

remedial works to retained trees 
13. Levels to be submitted 
14. Materials to be submitted to and approved 
15. Detailed scheme for dust mitigation during demolition and 

construction 
16. Details of external lighting strategy to be submitted and agreed 
17. Retention of Wheel House Building 
18. Detailed Tree Protection Scheme to be submitted, agreed and fully 

implemented 
19. Scheme for watercourse protection during construction including 

8m buffer strip and wildlife corridor to be retained 
20. Development to be carried out in accordance with Flood Risk 

Assessment 
21. Site Waste Management Plan to be submitted and agreed 
22. Precise details of all boundary treatments within the site to be 

agreed to include public open space and riverside areas or 
footpaths 

23. Method statement detailing proposals for the eradication of 
Japanese Knotweed and Himalayan Balsam 

24. Details of bin storage to be submitted to and approved 
25. Removal of PD classes A-E 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chairman) of the Northern Planning Committee, to 

Page 4



correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated 
to the Planning and Enforcement Manager in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee to enter into a planning 
agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and Country Planning Act to 
secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement. 
 

122 15/0111M-THE DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING GARAGE AND 
WORKSHOP AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN ECO HOUSE OF 
EXCEPTIONAL DESIGN IN THE EXISTING GARDEN OF GREEN 
LEAVES, BROOKLEDGE LANE, GREEN LEAVES, BROOKLEDGE 
LANE, ADLINGTON FOR JOHN COSTELLO  
 
(During consideration of the application, Councillor Miss C Andrew left the 
meeting and returned, therefore she did not take part in the debate or vote 
on the application). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Parish Councillor David Moss, representing Adlington Parish Council, 
Arthur Bell, an objector and Graeme Luxton, the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
The proposal is an inappropriate form of development within the Green 
Belt, as defined by the Development Plan, which reduces openness.  The 
material considerations advanced by the applicant in favour of the 
proposal do not amount to the required very special circumstances to 
clearly outweigh the identified harm to the Green Belt.  The development is 
therefore contrary to policy GC1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 
and paragraph 89 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
2. A European Protected Species has been recorded on site and is 
likely to be adversely affected by the proposed development.  Due to the 
Green belt harm identified, there are no reasons of overriding public 
interest to allow the proposal.  The proposal therefore fails to meet the 
tests of the Habitats Directive. 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chairman) of the Northern Planning Committee to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 6



 
   Application No: 14/5471M 

 
   Location: COUNTY OFFICES, CHAPEL LANE, WILMSLOW, SK9 1PU 

 
   Proposal: Demolition of the former Council office buildings and associated car 

parking and erection of an assisted living development (Use Class C2) 
comprising 67 assisted living apartments integrated with a wide range of 
wellbeing and support facilities (including a hydrotherapy pool, 
physiotherapy room, treatment room, gym, library and hobby room, 
residents lounge, restaurant, guest suite, hair and nail salon, sauna, 
steam room, and staff accommodation) and care provision tailored to 
individual resident needs, set in attractive landscaping with associated car 
parking and construction of additional vehicular access from Alderley 
Road 
 

   Applicant: 
 

PegasusLife 

   Expiry Date: 
 

03-Mar-2015 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The site is identified as a Housing Allocation in the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan.  The 
principle of elderly person’s accommodation is therefore considered to be acceptable. 
 
As the proposal is not classified as use class C3 (dwellinghouses) there is no affordable 
housing requirement.  However, the development will provide suitable accommodation to 
enable an ageing population within Cheshire East to live full independent lives for as long as 
possible.  It is cons
[...]
pproval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions 

 
1. A03FP             -  Commencement of development (3 years) 

2. A01AP             -  Development in accord with approved plans 

3. A02LS             -  Submission of landscaping scheme 

4. A04LS             -  Landscaping (implementation) 

5. A12LS             -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment 

6. A16LS             -  Submission of landscape/woodland management plan 

7. A02EX             -  Submission of samples of building materials 

8. Breeding birds survey to be submitted 

9. Measures to ensure that Bedells Lane access is exit only to be submitted 

10. .Surface water drainage details to be submitted 

 
 
 
 

Page 17



 
 

 
(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 18



 
   Application No: 15/0036M 

 
   Location: RODE HEATH WOOD, BACK LANE, EATON CW12 2NL 

 
   Proposal: Variation of condition 12 (caravan occupancy) on application 06/2254P 

(APPEAL DECISION APP/C0630/A/07/2033939) - Change of use to allow 
siting of 32 timber clad twin unit caravans, access work and landscaping 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mrs Yvette Johnson 

   Expiry Date: 
 

06-Apr-2015 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
The application is a major development requiring a Committee decision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
The proposal seeks to reduce the close season on the holiday park from 6 weeks 
to 2 weeks. 
 
When considering the removal of the closed season condition in 2014, the concern 
of the inspector was, “Even with the other occupancy conditions in place, without 
the clear but short seasonal restriction, I have serious concerns over whether the 
Council would be able to enforce the distinction between holiday accommodation 
on a caravan site, which has been acknowledged to be sustainable development, 
and general residential accommodation in this location
[...]
ed to meet the above tests and it is therefore 
recommended that the proposal to vary the condition should be refused. 
 
In this case, having regard to all of the above details, it is considered that the 6 week “closed 
season” condition is necessary in addition to the holiday occupancy conditions.  This 
combination of conditions is considered to provide the most effective and appropriate 
safeguard to ensuring that the caravans are not occupied as a main or sole place of 
residence.   
 
Refuse for the following reason: 
 
1. The close season condition is required in conjunction with holiday occupancy 

conditions to prevent caravans being occupied as a main place of residence.  In the 
absence of this condition the proposal would be contrary to policy GC5 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 15/0037M 

 
   Location: RODE HEATH WOOD, BACK LANE, EATON, CHESHIRE 

 
   Proposal: Variation of condition 3 (caravan occupancy) on approved 14/0408M - 

Change of use to allow the siting of 23 timber-clad twin-unit caravans 
(resubmission of scheme allowed on Appeal under planning permission 
09/3544M) 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mrs Yvette Johnson 

   Expiry Date: 
 

06-Apr-2015 

REASON FOR REPORT 
The application is a major development requiring a Committee decision 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
The proposal seeks to reduce the close season on the holiday park from 6 weeks 
to 2 weeks. 
 
When considering the removal of the closed season condition in 2014, the concern 
of the inspector was, “Even with the other occupancy conditions in place, without 
the clear but short seasonal res
[...]
week window.  The duration of 
the closed season needs to be of sufficient length to ensure that it is enforceable.  A 6 week 
period is also not considered to be unreasonable for either owners or occupiers.      
 
Inspectors have continually been satisfied that in this case the closed season condition meets 
all of the six tests for conditions now set out in paragraph 206 of the Framework as: 
i. Necessary; 
ii. relevant to planning; 
iii. relevant to the development to be permitted; 
iv. enforceable; 
v. precise; and 

Page 35



vi. reasonable in all other aspects 
 
The condition as currently worded is considered to meet the above tests and it is therefore 
recommended that the proposal to vary the condition should be refused. 
 
In this case, having regard to all of the above details, it is considered that the 6 week “closed 
season” condition is necessary in addition to the holiday occupancy conditions.  This 
combination of conditions is considered to provide the most effective and appropriate 
safeguard to ensuring that the caravans are not occupied as a main or sole place of 
residence.   
 
Refuse for the following reason: 
 
1. The close season condition is required in conjunction with holiday occupancy 

conditions to prevent caravans being occupied as a main place of residence.  In the 
absence of this condition the proposal would be contrary to policy GC5 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 15/0283M 

 
   Location: LODE HILL, ALTRINCHAM ROAD, STYAL, SK9 4LH 

 
   Proposal: Proposed Erection of Hotel Comprising 35 Bedrooms and associated 

facilities including 37 Car Parking Spaces, Landscaped gardens, 
Driveway, Boundary Enhancement Measures and Gated Access 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Lee Brown 

   Expiry Date: 
 

27-Apr-2015 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application is a major development that requires a committee decision. 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The proposal is inappropriate development in the Green Belt. Additional harm would be 
caused to the Green Belt due to the adverse impact on openness. The proposal would result 
in a significant adverse impact on the amenity of nearby residential property as a result of 
noise and disturbance associated with the proposed use. Insufficient information has been 
submitted to demonstrate that the proposal would not result in an adverse impact on Great 
Crested Newts and on flooding. 
 
Whilst it is acknowledged that there would be some economic benefits associated with the 
proposal, these together with the very special circumstances put forward are not considered 
to outweigh that harm identified. 
 
Accordingly, the proposal is not considered to be a sustainable form of development and the 
application is recommended for refusal. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

Refuse 

 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Full planning permission is being sought for a 35 bedroom hotel and associated facilities, 
including a restaurant and leisure suite. The hotel building is of a contemporary design, is flat 
roofed and comprises two rectangular elements, positioned at an angle to each other, with a 
glazed link and enclosed courtyard between. The eastern element is three storey, with the 
western element being three storey to the south and two storey to the north. A single storey 
restaurant is proposed to the west of the main hotel building. The three storey elements are 

Page 39 Agenda Item 8



11.2m high, the two storey element is 8.3m high and the single storey element is 5m high. 
The building is to be constructed from a mixture of natural stone, glass and brick. 
 
The existing vehicular access point off Altrincham Road is to be re
[...]
Application No: 15/1057C 

 
   Location: 42, PRIMROSE CHASE, GOOSTREY, CREWE, CHESHIRE, CW4 8LJ 

 
   Proposal: First Floor Front Build over Existing Garage and Porch.  Rear Single 

Storey Garden Room 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr & Mrs Kolker 

   Expiry Date: 
 

28-Apr-2015 

 
 

REASON FOR REPORT: 

This application is required to be determined by Northern Planning Committee as the applicant is a 
Cheshire East Councillor.  

 

SUMMARY:  

No objections have been raised and the extension is not considered to be incongruous within 
its setting nor detrimental with regard to amenity for any surrounding properties.  The 
proposed development is of an acceptable design and is therefore in accordance to Local 
Plan Policies and the NPPF.  

The application site is within the Goostrey Settlement Zone Line and the scheme represents a 
sustainable form of development and the planning balance weighs in favour of supporting the 
development subject to conditions. 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: 

Approve with conditions  

 

PROPOSAL:  

Planning permission is sought for a first floor front extension over the existing garage/porch and a single 
storey rear extension.   

The front extension would be approximately 7 metres (m) in height to ridge, a maximum of 6.1 m in 
width and a maximum depth 3.7 m.  The single storey rear extension would be 3.6 m to ridge in height, 
5 m in width with a projection from the existing rear elevation of 3 m.  

SITE DESCRIPTION: 

Page 53 Agenda Item 9



The application site is a roughly rectangular shaped piece of land located to the south of Primrose 
Chase.  The site comprises a detached, two storey dwelling and associated curtilage.  The surrounding 
area is residential in character. 

The site falls within the Goostrey Settlement Zone Line. 

RELEVANT HISTORY: 

None. 

NATIONAL & LOCAL POLICY 

National Policy: 

The National Planning Policy Framework (2012) 

Development Plan: 

The Development Plan for this area is the Congleton Borough
[...]
 4 bedroom dwelling 3 parking spaces are required.   
 
The proposed development is in accordance with the Cheshire East Local Plan Submission 
Version parking standards and it is not considered that the extension will have a detrimental impact 
on highway safety.  

 
Planning Balance  

Taking account of Paragraph 14 of the NPPF there is a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development that accords with the development plan. 

The proposal is within the Settlement Boundary for Goostrey, an established residential area and is in 
accordance with development plan policy. Therefore there is a presumption in favour of development. 
Accordingly the application is recommended for approval. 

In order to give proper effect to the Board’s/Committee’s intentions and without changing the substance 
of the decision, authority is delegated to the Planning & Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the 
Chair (or in her absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip 
or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision 
notice. 

 
 
Application for Householder 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

Page 56



 
1. A03FP            -  Commencement of development (3 years) 

2. A01AP             -  Development in accord with approved plans 

3. A06EX             -  Materials as application 

4. A25GR             -  Obscure glazing requirement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	Minutes

	5 14/5471M-Demolition of the former Council office buildings and associated car parking and erection of an assisted living development (Use Class C2) comprising 67 assisted living apartments integrated with a wide range of wellbeing and support facilities (including a hydrotherapy pool, physiotherapy room, treatment room, gym, library and hobby room, residents lounge, restaurant, guest suite, hair and nail salon, sauna, steam room, and staff accommodation) and care provision tailored to individual resident needs, set in attractive landscaping with associated car parking and construction of additional vehicular access from Alderley Road, County Offices, Chapel Lane, Wilmslow for PegasusLife
	6 15/0036M-Variation of condition 12 (caravan occupancy) on application 06/2254P (APPEAL DECISION APP/C0630/A/07/2033939) - Change of use to allow siting of 32 timber clad twin unit caravans, access work and landscaping, Rode Heath Wood, Back Lane, Eaton for Mrs Yvette Johnson
	7 15/0037M-Variation of condition 3 (caravan occupancy) on approved 14/0408M - Change of use to allow the siting of 23 timber-clad twin-unit caravans (resubmission of scheme allowed on Appeal under planning permission 09/3544M), Rode Heath Wood, Back Lane, Eaton for Mrs Yvette Johnson
	8 15/0283M-Proposed Erection of Hotel Comprising 35 Bedrooms and associated facilities including 37 Car Parking Spaces, Landscaped gardens, Driveway, Boundary Enhancement Measures and Gated Access, Lode Hill, Altrincham Road, Styal for Mr Lee Brown
	9 15/1057C-First Floor Front Build over Existing Garage and Porch.  Rear Single Storey Garden Room, 42, Primrose Chase, Goostrey, Crewe for Mr & Mrs Kolker



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 

held on Wednesday, 29th April, 2015 at Meeting Room, Macclesfield Library, 
Jordangate, Macclesfield 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, H Gaddum, S Gardiner, 
A Harewood, O Hunter, L Jeuda, D Mahon, D Neilson and L Smetham 
(Substitute) 

 
Officers  
Peter Hooley, Planning and Enforcement Manager 
Paul Wakefield, Principal Planning Officer 
Paul Hurdus, Highways Development Manager 
Charlotte McKay, Locum Planning Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

 
123 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Macrae, L Roberts and  
A Thwaite. 
 

124 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
It was noted that Members had received email correspondence in respect 
of application 14/5471M. 
 
In respect of 15/0036M and 15/0037M, Councillor Gardiner declared that 
he had represented neighbours to this development and would leave the 
room during consideration of these applications. 
 
In the interest of openness, Councillor Mahon declared he was registered 
at the Health Centre located next to the site for application 14/5471M. 
 

125 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2015 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 



126 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

127 14/5471M-DEMOLITION OF THE FORMER COUNCIL OFFICE 
BUILDINGS AND ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING AND ERECTION OF 
AN ASSISTED LIVING DEVELOPMENT (USE CLASS C2) 
COMPRISING 67 ASSISTED LIVING APARTMENTS INTEGRATED 
WITH A WIDE RANGE OF WELLBEING AND SUPPORT FACILITIES 
(INCLUDING A HYDROTHERAPY POOL, PHYSIOTHERAPY ROOM, 
TREATMENT ROOM, GYM, LIBRARY AND HOBBY ROOM, 
RESIDENTS LOUNGE, RESTAURANT, GUEST SUITE, HAIR AND NAIL 
SALON, SAUNA, STEAM ROOM, AND STAFF ACCOMMODATION) 
AND CARE PROVISION TAILORED TO INDIVIDUAL RESIDENT 
NEEDS, SET IN ATTRACTIVE LANDSCAPING WITH ASSOCIATED 
CAR PARKING AND CONSTRUCTION OF ADDITIONAL VEHICULAR 
ACCESS FROM ALDERLEY ROAD, COUNTY OFFICES, CHAPEL 
LANE, WILMSLOW FOR PEGASUSLIFE  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
Councillor R Menlove, neighbouring Ward Councillor, and Guy Flintoft, 
agent for the applicant, attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be DEFERRED for more information on car parking 
provision.  
 
 

128 15/0036M-VARIATION OF CONDITION 12 (CARAVAN 
OCCUPANCY) ON APPLICATION 06/2254P (APPEAL DECISION 
APP/C0630/A/07/2033939) - CHANGE OF USE TO ALLOW SITING OF 
32 TIMBER CLAD TWIN UNIT CARAVANS, ACCESS WORK AND 
LANDSCAPING, RODE HEATH WOOD, BACK LANE, EATON FOR 
MRS YVETTE JOHNSON  
 
Having previously declared an interest, Councillor Gardiner left the room 
prior to consideration of this item and the following item. 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
Rachel Whaley, Agent for the applicant, attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



That the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 

1 The close season condition is required in conjunction with holiday 
occupancy conditions to prevent caravans being occupied as a 
main place of residence.  In the absence of this condition the 
proposals would be contrary to policy GC5 of the Macclesfield 
Borough Local Plan 2004 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
 

129 15/0037M-VARIATION OF CONDITION 3 (CARAVAN 
OCCUPANCY) ON APPROVED 14/0408M - CHANGE OF USE TO 
ALLOW THE SITING OF 23 TIMBER-CLAD TWIN-UNIT CARAVANS 
(RESUBMISSION OF SCHEME ALLOWED ON APPEAL UNDER 
PLANNING PERMISSION 09/3544M), RODE HEATH WOOD, BACK 
LANE, EATON FOR MRS YVETTE JOHNSON  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
Rachel Whaley, Agent for the applicant, attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
1 The close season condition is required in conjunction with holiday 

occupancy conditions to prevent caravans being occupied as a 
main place of residence.  In the absence of this condition the 
proposal would be contrary to policy GC5 of the Macclesfield 
Borough Local Plan 2004 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
 
Following consideration of this item, Councillor Gardiner returned to the 
room. 
 
(The meeting adjourned for a short break) 
 

130 WITHDRAWN - 15/0283M-PROPOSED ERECTION OF HOTEL 
COMPRISING 35 BEDROOMS AND ASSOCIATED FACILITIES 
INCLUDING 37 CAR PARKING SPACES, LANDSCAPED GARDENS, 
DRIVEWAY, BOUNDARY ENHANCEMENT MEASURES AND GATED 
ACCESS, LODE HILL, ALTRINCHAM ROAD, STYAL FOR MR LEE 
BROWN  
 
The Chairman announced that this application had been withdrawn from 
the agenda prior to the meeting. 
 
 



131 15/1057C-FIRST FLOOR FRONT BUILD OVER EXISTING 
GARAGE AND PORCH.  REAR SINGLE STOREY GARDEN ROOM, 42, 
PRIMROSE CHASE, GOOSTREY, CREWE FOR MR & MRS KOLKER  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A03FP – Commencement of development (3 years) 
2 A01AP – Development in accord with approved plans 
3 A06EX – Materials as application 
4 A25GR – Obscure glazing requirement 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.10 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 


